TO:	James L. App, City Manager
FROM:	Doug Monn, Public Works Director
SUBJECT:	Award Contract for Transit Yard Lighting
DATE:	April 5, 2011
Needs:	For City Council to consider awarding a contract to install lighting at the City Transit Yard located at Pine and 8 th Streets.
Facts:	1. The City received an American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant to install lights at the Transit Yard to increase site security.
	2. On July 6, 2010, City Council adopted Resolution No. 10-092 accepting the ARRA grant in the amount of \$29,000.
	 At the bid opening on March 24, 2011, the City received three bids as follows: Newton Construction\$ 28,800 JPL Electric
Analysis & Conclusion:	Staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Newton Construction and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.
Policy Reference:	Resolution No. 10-092 accepting the ARRA grant.
Fiscal Impact:	There will be no fiscal impact for the construction phase; all work will be reimbursed from the ARRA grant. However, on-going costs for the electrical power source will be paid for as part of the Maintenance and Operations budget of the Transit Division.
Options:	a. Adopt Resolution No. 11-xxx awarding a contract to install lights at the Transit Yard to Newton Construction in the amount of \$28,800 and authorizing the City Manager to execute the contract.
	b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.
Prepared by:	Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer
Attachment:	1) Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 11-XXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE ARRA-FUNDED PROJECT TO INSTALL LIGHTS AT THE CITY TRANSIT YARD

WHEREAS, the City received an American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant in the amount of \$29,000 to install lights at the City Transit Yard.at Pine and 8th Street; and

WHEREAS, at the bid opening on March 24, 2011, three bids were received ranging from \$28,800 to \$40,000; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Newton Construction and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award a contract to install lights at the City Transit Yard to Newton Construction in the amount of \$28,800 and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 5th day of April, 2011 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk